45,76,305 Fully paid-up Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10 each (“Rights Equity Shares”) 
at an issue price of ₹ 546.00 Each (Including A Premium Of ₹ 536.00 Per Rights Equity 
Share), Aggregating Up To ₹ 24986.63 Lakhs To The Eligible Equity Shareholders Of The 
Company In The Ratio Of 23 (Twenty Three) Rights Equity Shares For Every 103 (One 
Hundred And Three) Fully Paid-Up Equity Shares Held By The Eligible Equity Shareholders 
On The Record Date, That Is On February 18,2026 

In this regard, please find enclosed the soft copy of letter of offer dated February 13, 2026 
(“Letter of Offer”) which is approved by the Rights Issue Committee of Board of Directors

[...]

OUR COMPANY FOR CASH AT A PRICE OF ₹ 546/- EACH INCLUDING A SHARE PREMIUM OF ₹ 536 PER RIGHTS EQUITY SHARE 
(“ISSUE PRICE”) FOR AN AGGREGATE AMOUNT UP TO ₹ 24986.63 LAKHS ON A RIGHTS BASIS TO THE ELIGIBLE EQUITY 
SHAREHOLDERS OF OUR COMPANY IN THE RATIO OF 23 (TWENTY THREE) RIGHTS EQUITY SHARES FOR EVERY 103 (ONE 
HUNDRED AND THREE) FULLY PAID-UP EQUITY SHARES HELD BY THE ELIGIBLE EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS ON THE RECORD 
DATE, THAT IS ON FEBRUARY 18,2026 (THE “ISSUE”). THE ISSUE PRICE FOR THE RIGHTS EQUITY SHARES IS 54.6 TIME THE 
FACE VALUE OF THE EQUITY SHARES. FOR FURTHER DETAILS, SEE “TERMS OF THE ISSUE” ON PAGE 70 OF THIS LETTER OF

[...]

our business and prospects in light of the risks, losses and challenges that we face and should not 
rely on our results of operations for any prior periods as an indication of our future performance. 

5. We have issued Equity Shares at prices that may be lower than the Offer Price. 

The Company have allotted 1,85,13,885 (One crore Eighty Five Lakhs Thirteen Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Eighty-Five) fully paid-up equity shares of face value Rs. 10/- each at an issue price of 
Rs. 264/- per share (including a premium of Rs. 254/-) on Preferential Basis to Onix Renewable 
Limited on 13th October, 2025. 

The said shares have been allotted for consideration other than cash, in exchange for the acquisition

[...]

2,04,93,885# (Two Crore Four Lakhs Ninety Three Thousands Eight 
Hundred Eighty Five) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupee Ten) each 20,49,38,850 - 

Present Issue in terms of this Letter of Offer(a) (b) 
Up To 45,76,305 Rights Equity Shares, each at a premium of ₹536/- (Rupees 
Five Hundred and Thirty Six) per Rights Equity Share, at an Issue Price of 
₹546/- (Rupees Five Hundred and Fourty Six ) per Rights Equity Share 

₹4,57,63,050 

24986.63  

Issued, subscribed and paid-up Equity Share capital after the IssueI 
2,50,70,190 Equity Shares ₹25,07,01,900/-

[...]

As on the date of this Letter of Offer, our Company has not issued any special voting Rights 

Shares and there are no outstanding Equity Shares having special voting rights. 

4. The ex-rights price arrived in accordance with the formula prescribed Regulation 10 (4) (b) of the SEBI 
(SAST) Regulations, in connection with the Issue is ₹ 491.93 (Rupees Four Hundred Ninety One Point 
Ninety-Three Only). 

5. Details of outstanding warrants, outstanding instruments with an option to convert or securities which 

are convertible at a later date into Equity Shares 

As on the date of this Letter of Offer, our Company does not have any outstanding warrants, outstanding